Citation: H. P. v. Canada Employment Insurance Commission, 2014 SSTAD 317

Appeal No. AD-13-687

BETWEEN:

H. P.

Appellant

and

## **Canada Employment Insurance Commission**

Respondent

# SOCIAL SECURITY TRIBUNAL DECISION Appeal Division – Appeal

SOCIAL SECURITY TRIBUNAL MEMBER: Mark BORER

DATE OF DECISION: November 5, 2014

DECISION: Appeal allowed

### **DECISION**

[1] On consent, the application for leave to appeal is granted and the appeal is allowed. The decision of the board of referees is varied to find that the Appellant has proven eligibility for compassionate care benefits.

### INTRODUCTION

- [2] On May 2, 2013, a panel of the board of referees determined that the appeal of the Appellant from the previous determination of the Commission should be denied. In due course, the Appellant appealed to the Appeal Division.
- [3] This appeal was decided on the record.

### **ANALYSIS**

- [4] The Appellant and the Commission are now in agreement that the Appellant has proven eligibility for compassionate care benefits, and that therefore this appeal must succeed.
- [5] Having reviewed the docket, I also agree.

### **CONCLUSION**

[6] On consent, the application for leave to appeal is granted and the appeal is allowed. The decision of the board of referees is varied to find that the Appellant has proven eligibility for compassionate care benefits.

Mark Borer

Member, Appeal Division